standard licenses, namely – in a simplified scheme – buys licenses from the producer and resells them to

the customer in an essentially unchanged form, only the margin generated with this business is shown as

revenue (agent commission). The classification of customer business as agent business has been extended

in the fiscal year. For further details, please refer to the notes of the Consolidated Financial Statements,

Section I.5. Basic Principles of the Consolidated Financial Statements; Accounting and Measurement

Methods.

Page 12 of 80 IT’s that simple.

This leads to a reduction in revenue as well as in material expenses in the same amount. The adjustment did

not have an effect on earnings. To guarantee comparability of the financial statements with the accounts of

last year the prior-year results have been adjusted. Revenue and material expenses were both reduced by

EUR 7,460,000.00. In the current fiscal year, the adjustment leads to a reduction in revenue and material

expenses of EUR 3,000,000.00. The adjustment of performance indicators such as gross margin or EBIT

margin looks as follows:

 before adjustment before adjustment after adjustment after adjustment

Figures in TEUR 2022/2023 2022/2023 2021/2022 2021/2022
Revenues 500,796 100.00 % 497,796 100.00 % 501,410 100.00 % 493,950 100.00 %
thereof services and
maintenance 406,405 81.15 % 405,005 81.36 % 405,858 80.94 % 402,518 81.49 %

thereof trade 94,237 18.82 % 92,637 18.61 % 95,291 19.00 % 91,171 18.46 %

thereof other / consolidation 154 0.03 % 154 0.03 % 262 0.05 % 262 0.05 %

Other own work capitalized 2,153 0.43 % 2,153 0.43 % 1,643 0.33 % 1,643 0.33 %

Changes in capitalized contract
costs -4,086 -0.82 % -4,086 -0.82 % -3,580 -0.71 % -3,580 -0.72 %

Total revenues 495,863 99.01 % 492,863 99.01 % 499,473 99.61 % 492,013 99.61 %
Material expenses / Expenses
for purchased services 157,670 31.48 % 154,670 31.07 % 169,704 33.85 % 162,244 32.85 %

Gross profit 341,193 68.13 % 341,193 68.54 % 329,769 65.77 % 329,769 66.76 %

Personnel expenses 243,640 48.65 % 243,640 48.94 % 233,440 46.56 % 233,440 47.26 %

Other income etc. 16,604 3.32 % 16,604 3.34 % 13,474 2.69 % 13,474 2.73 %

Other expenses etc. 33,928 6.77 % 33,928 6.82 % 33,344 6.65 % 33,344 6.75 %

EBITDA 80,228 16.02 % 80,228 16.12 % 76,459 15.25 % 76,459 15.48 %

Other depreciation 27,252 5.44 % 27,252 5.47 % 27,608 5.51 % 27,608 5.59 %

EBITA 52,977 10.58 % 52,977 10.64 % 48,852 9.74 % 48,852 9.89 %

Depreciation from PPA 7,659 1.53 % 7,659 1.54 % 7,399 1.48 % 7,399 1.50 %

EBIT 45,318 9.05 % 45,318 9.10 % 41,453 8.27 % 41,453 8.39 %

Financial result -4,077 -0.81 % -4,077 -0.82 % -4,719 -0.94 % -4,719 -0.96 %

EBT 41,241 8.24 % 41,241 8.28 % 36,733 7.33 % 36,733 7.44 %

Taxes on income and profit 12,976 2.59 % 12,976 2.61 % 14,587 2.91 % 14,587 2.95 %

Net income 28,265 5.64 % 28,265 5.68 % 22,028 4.39 % 22,028 4.46 %

Page 13 of 80 IT’s that simple.

3. Accounting Policies Under International Financial Reporting

Standards

The consolidated financial statements of DATAGROUP SE for the fiscal year ending 30 September 2023

were prepared in accordance with the International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS), as applicable in

the European Union (EU). The IFRS are applied on a voluntary basis. The consolidated financial statements

were submitted by the Management Board to the Supervisory Board for approval.

In addition, the accounting principles set out in §315e para. 1 HGB (“Handelsgesetzbuch”, German